Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Revisions

During the second quarter of 2018, the Company determined to revise its presentation of loans by classes to correct for certain immaterial misclassifications in the
presentation of loans by classes in the footnotes to the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2017. The Company assessed the impact of these
misclassifications and determined they had no effect on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017, the Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2017, or the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2017.

The following tables show the effects of the correction of the misclassifications to the footnotes to the Company’s consolidated financial statements as of December 31,
2017. This change in classification is reflected in the footnotes to the consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2018 and for the three and six months periods ended June
30, 2018 and 2017.

Loan portfolio by class:

 December 31, 2017

(in thousands) As Reported  As Revised  Effect of change

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ 1,745,839  $ 1,713,104  $ (32,735)

Multi-family residential 795,912  839,709  43,797

Land development and construction loans 421,285  406,940  (14,345)

 2,963,036  2,959,753  (3,283)

Single-family residential 515,237  512,754  (2,483)

Owner-occupied 429,803  610,386  180,583

 3,908,076  4,082,893  174,817

Commercial loans 1,529,572  1,354,755  (174,817)

Loans to financial institutions and acceptances 497,626  497,626  —

Consumer loans and overdrafts 130,951  130,951  —

 $ 6,066,225  $ 6,066,225  $ —

10

Table of Contents

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Age analysis of the loan portfolio by class:

As reported:

 December 31, 2017

 Total Loans,
Net of

Unearned
Income

   Past Due
Total Loans in

Nonaccrual
Status

 Total Loans
90 Days or More

Past Due
and Accruing(in thousands)  Current

30-59
Days

60-89
Days

Greater than
90 Days

Total Past
Due

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ 1,745,839  $ 1,745,686  $ —  $ —  $ 153  $ 153  $ 162  $ —

Multi-family residential 795,912  795,912  —  —  —  —  —  —

Land development and construction loans 421,285  421,285  —  —  —  —  —  —

 2,963,036  2,962,883  —  —  153  153  162  —

Single-family residential 515,237  504,204  6,609  2,421  2,003  11,033  5,004  226

Owner-occupied 429,803  423,560  1,571  503  4,169  6,243  10,398  —

 3,908,076  3,890,647  8,180  2,924  6,325  17,429  15,564  226

Commercial loans 1,529,572  1,523,329  1,814  5  4,424  6,243  11,103  —

Loans to financial institutions and acceptances 497,626  497,626  —  —  —  —  —  —

Consumer loans and overdrafts 130,951  130,846  57  29  19  105  55  —

 $ 6,066,225  $ 6,042,448  $ 10,051  $ 2,958  $ 10,768  $ 23,777  $ 26,722  $ 226

As revised:

 December 31, 2017

 Total Loans,
Net of

Unearned
Income

   Past Due
Total Loans in

Nonaccrual
Status

 Total Loans
90 Days or More

Past Due
and Accruing(in thousands)  Current

30-59
Days

60-89
Days

Greater than
90 Days

Total Past
Due

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ 1,713,104  $ 1,712,624  $ —  $ —  $ 480  $ 480  $ 489  $ —

Multi-family residential 839,709  839,709  —  —  —  —  —  —

Land development and construction loans 406,940  406,940  —  —  —  —  —  —

 2,959,753  2,959,273  —  —  480  480  489  —

Single-family residential 512,754  501,393  6,609  2,750  2,002  11,361  5,004  226

Owner-occupied 610,386  602,643  3,000  174  4,569  7,743  12,227  —

 4,082,893  4,063,309  9,609  2,924  7,051  19,584  17,720  226

Commercial loans 1,354,755  1,350,667  385  5  3,698  4,088  8,947  —

Loans to financial institutions and acceptances 497,626  497,626  —  —  —  —  —  —

Consumer loans and overdrafts 130,951  130,846  57  29  19  105  55  —

 $ 6,066,225  $ 6,042,448  $ 10,051  $ 2,958  $ 10,768  $ 23,777  $ 26,722  $ 226

11

Table of Contents

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Age analysis of the loan portfolio by class:

Effects of change:

 December 31, 2017

 Total Loans,
Net of

Unearned
Income

   Past Due
Total Loans in

Nonaccrual
Status

 Total Loans
90 Days or More

Past Due
and Accruing(in thousands)  Current

30-59
Days

60-89
Days

Greater than
90 Days

Total Past
Due

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ (32,735)  $ (33,062)  $ —  $ —  $ 327  $ 327  $ 327  $ —

Multi-family residential 43,797  43,797  —  —  —  —  —  —

Land development and construction loans (14,345)  (14,345)  —  —  —  —  —  —

 (3,283)  (3,610)  —  —  327  327  327  —

Single-family residential (2,483)  (2,811)  —  329  (1)  328  —  —

Owner-occupied 180,583  179,083  1,429  (329)  400  1,500  1,829  —

 174,817  172,662  1,429  —  726  2,155  2,156  —

Commercial loans (174,817)  (172,662)  (1,429)  —  (726)  (2,155)  (2,156)  —

Loans to financial institutions and acceptances —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Consumer loans and overdrafts —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

 $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —

Loans by credit quality indicators:

As reported:

 December 31, 2017

  Credit Risk Rating
   Classified
(in thousands)  Nonclassified   Substandard   Doubtful   Loss   Total

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ 1,745,677  $ 162  $ —  $ —  $ 1,745,839

Multi-family residential 795,912  —  —  —  795,912

 Land development and construction loans 421,285  —  —  —  421,285

 2,962,874  162  —  —  2,963,036

Single-family residential 509,368  5,869  —  —  515,237

Owner-occupied 417,694  12,109  —  —  429,803

 3,889,936  18,140  —  —  3,908,076

Commercial loans 1,513,375  16,197  —  —  1,529,572

Loans to financial institutions and acceptances 497,626  —  —  —  497,626

Consumer loans and overdrafts 125,762  5,189  —  —  130,951

 $ 6,026,699  $ 39,526  $ —  $ —  $ 6,066,225

12

Table of Contents

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Loans by credit quality indicators:

As revised:

 December 31, 2017

  Credit Risk Rating
   Classified
(in thousands)  Nonclassified   Substandard   Doubtful   Loss   Total

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ 1,712,615  $ 489  $ —  $ —  $ 1,713,104

Multi-family residential 839,709  —  —  —  839,709

Land development and construction loans 406,940  —  —  —  406,940

 2,959,264  489  —  —  2,959,753

Single-family residential 506,885  5,869  —  —  512,754

Owner-occupied 596,519  13,867  —  —  610,386

 4,062,668  20,225  —  —  4,082,893

Commercial loans 1,340,643  14,112  —  —  1,354,755

Loans to financial institutions and acceptances 497,626  —  —  —  497,626

Consumer loans and overdrafts 126,838  4,113  —  —  130,951

 $ 6,027,775  $ 38,450  $ —  $ —  $ 6,066,225

Effects of change:

 December 31, 2017

  Credit Risk Rating
   Classified
(in thousands)  Nonclassified   Substandard   Doubtful   Loss   Total

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ (33,062 )  $ 327  $ —  $ —  $ (32,735)

Multi-family residential 43,797  —  —  —  43,797

Land development and construction loans (14,345 )  —  —  —  (14,345 )

 (3,610 )  327  —  —  (3,283 )

Single-family residential (2,483 )  —  —  —  (2,483 )

Owner-occupied 178,825  1,758  —  —  180,583

 172,732  2,085  —  —  174,817

Commercial loans (172,732 )  (2,085 )  —  —  (174,817 )

Loans to financial institutions and acceptances —  —  —  —  —

Consumer loans and overdrafts 1,076  (1,076 )  —  —  —

 $ 1,076  $ (1,076 )  $ —  $ —  $ —

13

Table of Contents

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Allocation of allowance for loan losses at end of the period, as reported, revised and effects of change:

 December 31, 2017  December 31, 2016

(in thousands) As Reported  As Revised  Effect of change  As Reported  As Revised  Effect of change

Real estate $ 30,246  $ 31,290  $ 1,044  $ 31,055  $ 30,713  $ (342)

Commercial 33,731  32,687  (1,044)  40,555  40,897  342

Financial institutions 4,362  4,362  —  5,304  5,304  —

Consumer and others 3,661  3,661  —  4,837  4,837  —

 $ 72,000  $ 72,000  $ —  $ 81,751  $ 81,751  $ —

 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

(in thousands) As Reported  As Revised  Effect of change  As Reported  As Revised  Effect of change

Real estate $ 29,416  $ 30,503  $ 1,087  $ 32,742  $ 32,471  $ (271)

Commercial 34,759  33,672  (1,087)  36,387  36,658  271

Financial institutions 3,671  3,671  —  5,615  5,615  —

Consumer and others 4,272  4,272  —  4,619  4,619  —

 $ 72,118  $ 72,118  $ —  $ 79,363  $ 79,363  $ —

Summary of impaired loans:

As reported:

 December 31, 2017

  Recorded Investment

(in thousands)
 With a Valuation

Allowance

 Without a
Valuation
Allowance   Total   Year Average

 Total Unpaid
Principal Balance

 Valuation
Allowance

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 143  $ —  $ —

Multi-family residential —  1,318  1,318  7,898  1,330  —

Land development and construction loans —  —  —  1,359  —  —

 —  1,318  1,318  9,400  1,330  —

Single-family residential —  877  877  3,100  871  —

Owner-occupied —  9,488  9,488  13,080  10,494  —

 —  11,683  11,683  25,580  12,695  —

Commercial loans 7,173  3,743  10,916  18,653  16,940  2,866

 $ 7,173  $ 15,426  $ 22,599  $ 44,233  $ 29,635  $ 2,866

14

Table of Contents

Mercantil Bank Holding Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

Summary of impaired loans:

As revised:

 December 31, 2017

  Recorded Investment

(in thousands)
 With a Valuation

Allowance

 Without a
Valuation
Allowance   Total   Year Average

 Total Unpaid
Principal Balance

 Valuation
Allowance

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ —  $ 327  $ 327  $ 225  $ 327  $ —

Multi-family residential —  1,318  1,318  7,898  1,330  —

Land development and construction loans —  —  —  1,359  —  —

 —  1,645  1,645  9,482  1,657  —

Single-family residential —  877  877  3,100  871  —

Owner-occupied —  10,918  10,918  13,440  12,323  —

 —  13,440  13,440  26,022  14,851  —

Commercial loans 7,173  1,986  9,159  18,211  14,784  2,866

 $ 7,173  $ 15,426  $ 22,599  $ 44,233  $ 29,635  $ 2,866

Effects of change:

 December 31, 2017

  Recorded Investment

(in thousands)
 With a Valuation

Allowance

 Without a
Valuation
Allowance   Total   Year Average

 Total Unpaid
Principal Balance

 Valuation
Allowance

Real estate loans
Commercial real estate

Non-owner occupied $ —  $ 327  $ 327  $ 82  $ 327  $ —

Multi-family residential —  —  —  —  —  —

Land development and construction loans —  —  —  —  —  —

 —  327  327  82  327  —

Single-family residential —  —  —  —  —  —

Owner-occupied —  1,430  1,430  360  1,829  —

 —  1,757  1,757  442  2,156  —